























� TIME \@ "MMMM d, yyyy" �February 25, 1999�








David R. Schultz


Vice President - General Manager


GATX Terminals Corporation


2101 GATX Drive


Tampa, FL  33605





RE:  Comments on Permitted Tanks





Dear Mr. Schultz:





On June 17, 1996, EPC of Hillsborough County received a Title V Operating Permit Application for your facility.  The application was revised on January 7, 1997 and March 13, 1997.  Several deviations were noted in the inspection on February 3, 1999 and the current facility permit 0570085-003-AC.  We are, therefore, requesting that your staff review  and verify the following points by following up in writing within 60 days of receipt of this letter and the permit. The list of comments concerns various tanks at the facility that are not included in the Title V permit application but are located on site. In reference to comment Nos. 1-4, if in the future any of these tanks is brought into service, handles a VOL, or is removed from service or site, please contact our office to file the appropriate notice (i.e. construction application).





Tanks 106 and 109 are empty and are not in service.  No record of any previous permitting activities was noted as verified October 3, 1995 with GATX.





Tanks 25-1 and 10 handle sodium hydroxide.  They were previously not included in the facility’s permits because they did not handle a volatile organic liquid (VOL).





Tank 205 was listed as being removed from service in the issuance of AC29-255759.  Based on a facility inspection, the tank is still on site but not in service.





Tank 40-1 was previously permitted as a diesel tank subject to 40CFR 60 Kb.  A letter from GATX in April 1995 list the tank as out of service since March 1995 due to seal problems. The tank was not included in the Jet Fuel Tank Group in permit 0570085-003-AC, facility- wide permit.  The 1997 Annual Operating Report (AOR) summary pages list the tank as out of service, however, has a 40 million gallon throughput for diesel.
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During the inspection, a question was asked about the possibility of storing styrene in a tank.  Be aware that the facility wide HAP emissions are currently below the 10/25 major source thresholds and the facility is currently not subject to 40CFR63 Subpart R.  Prior to any new VOL being handled, the facility should submit an application with calculation of emissions and verification that the facility continues to be exempt from the requirements of 40CFR63 Subpart R.





Additive/Other tanks:





Tank Number�
Type of Roof�
Comment�
�
A-2�
VFR�
Tank was removed from service and is no longer on site.�
�
A-3a,b,c�
HFR�
This is one tank with three separate compartments.�
�
A-5�
VFR�
Number was not used, when tank was installed, it was label A-7 and was a HFR.�
�
A-6�
VFR�
Not constructed.�
�
A-7�
HFR�
See A-5.�
�
401�
VFR�
Permit list this tank as a HFR, however, inspection indicates it is a VFR.�
�
 


If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office at (813) 272-5530.





Sincerely,











Alice H. Harman, P.E.


Air Permitting Engineer
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